## EXTRA SESSION LAWS

### of the

# STATE OF MINNESOTA

PASSED AND APPROVED DURING THE EXTRA SESSION OF THE FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE COMMENCING DECEMBER 5, 1933

#### CHAPTER 1-H. F. No. 26

An act to amend Laws of 1931, Chapter 115, Section 5, relating to appropriations for expenses of State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for sewer at Fergus Falls State Hospital.—That Laws of 1931, Chapter 115, Section 5, be amended to read as follows:

## "Sec. 5. Fergus Falls State Hospital:

	Available for			
	Year Ending			
Current Expense :	June 30, 1932 \$372,000			
Current Expense	June 30, 1933 404,000			
Repairs	June 30, 1932 12,500			
Repairs '	June 30, 1933 12,500			
Fire Proofing and Tile Floors	June 30, 1932 10,000			
Library :	June 30, 1932 500			

6 SESSION LAWS		[Chap.		
	June			500
	oitalJune			150,000
	June			10,000
Equipment for	Receiving HospitalJune	30,	1932	10,000
	June			1,400
	mentJune	30,	1932	1,600
	ng the purchase of materials			
for the construc	tion of the Vine Street sewer			
by the city of F	Fergus FallsJune	30,	1932	9,338"

Approved December 14, 1933.

#### CHAPTER 2-H, F. No. 80

An act legalizing proceedings heretofore taken by any city of the first class, operating under a Home Rule Charter, authorizing the issuance of Tax Anticipation Certificates of Indebtedness under the provisions of such Charter and legalizing the proceedings of any such city for the issuance of refunding bonds of any such city heretofore authorized or issued under the Charter of such city to pay the principal and interest of Tax Anticipation Certificates of Indebtedness heretofore issued under the authority contained in such Charter.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates of indebtedness legalized.—In all cases where a city of the first class, operating under a home rule charter, has heretofore taken any proceedings pursuant to the authority contained in such charter for the issuance of tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness, for the purposes in such charter specified, such proceedings and any tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness of such city heretofore issued under the authority contained in such charter are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and of full force and effect; and any such city heretofore acting through its city council by ordinance adopted by a majority vote of such city council provided for the issuance and sale of refunding bonds under authority of its city charter for the purpose of funding the maturing principal and interest of tax anticipation certificates of indebtedness heretofore issued under the authority contained in such city charter, such proceedings already had are hereby legalized and declared to be valid